

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN L. BROWNLEE
JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
STEVEN D. GORDON
TIMOTHY J. TAYLOR
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY W. ASBILL
YAAKOV M. ROTH
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JAMES M. BURNHAM
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE MEANING OF “OFFICIAL ACTION” MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	11
A. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Multiple Decisions From This Court.....	12
B. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Three Other Circuits.....	18
C. The Opinion Below Criminalizes Ordinary Politics, Turning Nearly Every Elected Official Into A Felon	27
II. THE PRETRIAL PUBLICITY ISSUE ALSO MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	30
A. The Panel Endorsed Inadequate <i>Voir Dire</i> Of Publicity-Exposed Jurors.....	30
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Multiple Other Circuits	32
C. This Is An Increasingly Important Issue Worthy Of The Court’s Review	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 10, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (December 1, 2014).....	80a
APPENDIX C: Fourth Circuit Order Denying Motion to Stay the Mandate (August 20, 2015) ..	115a
APPENDIX D: Fourth Circuit Order Granting Appellant’s Motion for Release Pending Appeal (January 26, 2015).....	117a
APPENDIX E: Amended Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (January 6, 2015).....	119a
APPENDIX F: Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (January 13, 2015).....	130a
APPENDIX G: Fourth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (August 11, 2015).....	135a
APPENDIX H: Relevant Statutes.....	137a
18 U.S.C. § 201	137a
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	142a
18 U.S.C. § 1951	143a
APPENDIX I: Robert F. McDonnell’s Proposed Jury Instructions (June 25, 2015).....	145a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Jury Questionnaire	150a
APPENDIX K: Individual Follow Up Questions for Jurors with any Pre-Trial Exposure	151a
APPENDIX L: Jury Trial – Volume I Transcript Excerpts (July 28, 2014)	155a
APPENDIX M: Jury Trial – Volume II Transcript Excerpts (July 29, 2014)	173a
APPENDIX N: Jury Trial – Volume IV Transcript Excerpts (July 31, 2014)	176a
APPENDIX O: Jury Trial – Volume VII Transcript Excerpts (August 5, 2014).....	189a
APPENDIX P: Jury Trial – Volume VIII Transcript Excerpts (August 6, 2014).....	212a
APPENDIX Q: Jury Trial – Volume X Transcript Excerpts (August 8, 2014).....	220a
APPENDIX R: Jury Trial – Volume XIX Transcript Excerpts (August 21, 2014).....	242a
APPENDIX S: Jury Trial – Volume XXIV Transcript Excerpts (August 28, 2014).....	249a
APPENDIX T: Jury Trial – Volume XXV Transcript Excerpts (August 29, 2014).....	259a
APPENDIX U: Jury Trial – Volume XXVI Transcript Excerpts (September 2, 2014).....	271a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	15, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14, 15, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	15
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	11, 14
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	33
<i>Jordan v. Lippman</i> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13, 28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	17
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	33
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968).....	34
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	32
<i>Pruett v. Norris</i> , 153 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Silverthorne v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1968)	35
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	11, 15, 17, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Bloeth v. Denno</i> , 313 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1963).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Loftus</i> , 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , No. 15-155, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129850 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2015)	28
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 728 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2013)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978)	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 556 F.2d 599 (1st Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16, 20, 22, 24
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 3 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 1993)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	15
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	5, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1346	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Va. Code § 2.2-3103(8)-(9)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4th Cir. R. 35	10
<i>\$18,000 Vacation Puts Kaine Atop Gift</i> <i>Recipients List</i> , WASH. TIMES, Feb. 4, 2006.....	17
Bob Bauer, <i>The Judging of Politicians—</i> <i>By Judges</i> , MORE SOFT MONEY HARD LAW, July 14, 2015	29
Josh Gerstein, <i>Why John Edwards Won</i> <i>and Bob McDonnell Lost</i> , POLITICO, Sept. 5, 2014	26
Peter Nicholas, <i>Administration Officials</i> <i>Double as Obama Campaign</i> <i>Speakers</i> , L.A. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2011.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Laura Vozzella, <i>In Va., \$100,000 Will Get You a Sit-Down with 'Policy Experts,' Governor's New PAC Says,</i> WASH. POST, Mar. 18, 2014.....	29
